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Executive Summary  
 
On 7 December 2017, the Schools Block Working Group considered a number of reports, 
including: 
 

 Schools Block Funding 2018/19; 

 Eligibility for free school meals and the early years pupil premium under Universal 
Credit; 

 Pupil Premium Grant +; 

 School Teaching and Support Staff Supply Reimbursement Scheme; 

 Charging for Admissions Appeals. 
 

A summary of the key issues and recommendations arising from the Working Group's 
considerations of the items are provided in this report. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Forum is asked to: 

a) Note the report from the Schools Block Working Group held on 7 December 2017; 
b) Ratify the Working Group's recommendations. 

 
  



Background 
On 7 December 2017, the Schools Block Working Group considered a number of reports.  A 
summary of the key issues and recommendations arising from the Working Group's 
considerations of the items are provided in this report. 
 
 
1. Schools Block Funding 2018/19  
Reports to the working group and Forum earlier in the autumn term set out information on the 
national announcements about school funding in 2018/19 and beyond.   
 
Responses to the local consultation on the funding principles to apply in Lancashire from 
April 2018 were also shared with members.  It was noted that there was no clear outcome 
from the principles consultation and, following receipt of additional National Funding Formula 
(NFF) data from the ESFA.  A second phase of consultation was issued on 7 November 2017. 
The consultation provided more detailed modelling and impact assessment for the 3 available 
options and also included individual school and academy level modelling across all the 
options and a 2017/18 baseline.  A copy of the consultation document was provided with the 
report. 
 
The options modelled were: 

 Option 1: Passport SNFF allocations calculated by the ESFA using the national 
formula factors and rates; 

 Option 2: Continue to use the current Lancashire formula, uplifting funding rates if 
headroom is available; 

 Option 3: Use the Lancashire formula, but with factors/rates revised to move part way 
to the proposed national formula (a hybrid model). 

 
Model Comparison 
As set out in consultation document, all schools and academies gain funding in 2018/19 due 
to the targeting of the additional £1.3b nationally into core school budgets.  This is in contrast 
to the original NFF proposals, without the additional funding, when 2/3 of Lancashire schools 
lost funding in 2018/19.  Gains are between 0.5% per pupil and 3.0% per pupil, assuming 
equivalent pupil numbers and characteristic.  
 
The table below provides a comparison of the 3 options modelled across Lancashire for 
2018/19: 
 

Model Comparison  

Option  No of schools gaining most 

Option 1 Passporting 237 

Option 2 LCC Formula 126 

Option 3 Hybrid 175 

Equal 28 
Equal refers to schools and academies where the best outcome is equal in Option 2 and Option 3. 

 
Phase 2 Consultation Responses  
The closing date for the consultation was 5 December 2017 and 146 responses were 
received, as follows 



 115 Primary schools and academies (24%); 

 31 Secondary schools and academies (38%). 
 
An analysis of the responses to the consultation and all accompanying comments were 
shared with the Group.  A copy of this information is provided at Appendix A. 
 
It was noted that: 

 74% of responses favoured the omission of the Looked After Children (LAC) factor 
from the formula, as funding was being transferred to the pupil premium plus at a 
national level; 

 In connection with the preferred option for distributing the Lancashire Schools Block 
funding in 2018/19, the following responses were received: 

o Option 1 Passporting – 47%; 
o Option 2 LCC Formula – 27%; 
o Option 3 Hybrid – 26%. 

 
Members gave careful consideration to consultation responses and comments.  In response 
to some comments about schools receiving reduced funding in 2018/19, it was noted that the 
baselines used to calculated illustrative budgets from April 2018, excluded the 'one-off' 
releases from reserves that were included in the actual 2017/18 allocations.  Information was 
also shared to confirm that the ESFA had issued updated guidance that allowed the local 
funding formula to mirror the government's NFF calculations.   
 
Disapplication requests had also been submitted to the ESFA, but the one dealing with 
requests relating to replicating the NFF funding methodology may no longer be needed in 
view of the updated ESFA guidance. 
 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the report; 
b) Noted the consultation responses and analysis; 
c) Recommended that the Schools Block Budget modelling for 2018/19 should: 

 Omit Looked After Children (LAC) factor from the formula; 

 Follow the Option 1 methodology to passport National Funding Formula 
allocations to Lancashire schools and academies. 

 
 
2. Eligibility for free school meals and the early years pupil premium under Universal 

Credit  
On 16 November 2017, the DfE issued a consultation entitled 'Eligibility for free school meals 
and the early years pupil premium under Universal Credit'.  The consultation sets out the 
Government's proposals on the eligibility criteria for FSM and EYPP following the introduction 
of Universal Credit. 
 
A copy of the consultation document was provided for the Group and it was noted that the 
DfE indicate that under the proposals around 50,000 more children would receive free school 
meals in future than at present and that those who currently receive meals should not lose 
out.    
 
Four questions are posed in the document, relating to: 

 Net Earnings Threshold; 



 Protection Arrangements; 

 Equality Act requirements;  

 Measuring the performance of disadvantaged pupils. 
 
The Working Group discussed the consultation and the possible impact on Lancashire 
schools.  Some members expressed a view that the net earnings threshold was too low and 
should be higher. 
 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the report; 
b) Recommended that a Schools Forum consultation response should be 

submitted; 
c) Agreed that a draft response should be prepared and circulated for comment 

and approval via the urgent business procedure. 
 

 

3. Pupil Premium Grant +  

Pupil Premium Grant + is allocated to each LA to support children in care of statutory school 
age.  The funding is managed and allocated by the LA Virtual Head Teacher for CLA/CIC. in 
response to the needs identified in the child's Personal Education Plan (PEP) which is 
reviewed each term. 
 
For some time this has been allocated to the LA on the basis of £1,900 per CLA/CIC.  
Lancashire Virtual School has allocated £500 per term for the support of each CLA on receipt 
of a PEP.  The remaining £400 of each allocation has formed a PPG+ High Needs Fund. 
Additional PPG+ is allocated from this fund for pupils who experience significant issues and 
require more intensive interventions or resources.  
 
In line with the national transfer out of the National Funding Formula for 2018-19, PPG+ will 
rise to an allocated of £2,300 per CLA/CIC to the authority.  
 
Two options were presented:  

 To retain the current termly allocation of £500 to all schools and create a larger High 
Needs Fund; 

 To increase the termly allocated to all schools, to, for example, £550 or £600 per term. 
 

It was noted that this report had also been presented to the High Needs Block Working Group.  
The High Needs Group had requested further information on the allocations and outcomes 
relating to the use of PPG + High Needs funding for the previous 12 months, in order to allow 
the group to consider the value of the High Needs funding methodology. 
 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the report; 
b) Asked that the further information requested by the High Needs Block Working 

Group is also be shared with Schools Block members, to help inform PPG+ 
recommendations. 

 
 



4. School Teaching and Support Staff Supply Reimbursement Scheme  
Each year, reports are presented to the Forum about the arrangements for the School 
Teaching and Support Staff Supply Reimbursement Scheme.  This report sets out proposals 
for the 2018/19 Scheme changes for consideration, with particular reference to Schools Block 
establishments. 
 
The 2016/17 outturn report showed that the Scheme reserve at 31 March 2017 was at 
£0.956m, just below the desired £1m reserve level deemed appropriate to mitigate against 
the risk of an exceptionally high claims year.  The Reserve had ended 2016/17 some £0.267m 
higher than the previous year due to an overall in year surplus of £0.294m on the teaching 
scheme, partially offset by a £0.026m deficit on the support staff element of the scheme. 13 
fewer schools signed up for the scheme in 2017/18 than were involved in 2016/17.   

 
2018/19 Scheme Proposals   

 
Support Staff Scheme 
When commenting on the 2016/17 outturn position, the Forum were keen to ensure that the 
Support Staff Element of the scheme became self-financing, as the March 2017 position had 
revealed a £0.026m in year deficit.  Therefore, it was proposed to increase Support Staff 
premiums for 2018/19, as follows: 
 

Pupil Funded Schools (Primary, Secondary, Academy, and Nursery Schools):  

 Lump sum of £1,630, plus (from £1,600) 

 £12.25 per pupil (from £12.00) 
 
Teaching Staff Scheme  
The outturn on the 2016/17 teaching staff scheme showed an in year surplus of £0.294m. It 
was not proposed to increase premiums for this element of the scheme. For 2018/19, 75% 
of premiums will be based on pupil numbers, whilst 25% will be based on historic premiums, 
from 2015/16. Details of the proposed funding rates and minimum funding levels for 2018/19 
were provided for the group: 
 
Reimbursement Rates 
In response to possible pay increases it was proposed to introduce: 

 a 2% increase in reimbursement rates on the teaching scheme;  

 a 1% increase on the support staff scheme. 
 
Supply Scheme Policy Updates  
A possible amendment to the scheme policy was proposed, relating to increased costs for 
replacement teacher staff when the they were appoint on a contract to cover a known long 
term absence. 
 
The Working Group were not convinced that this policy change was necessary and 
recommended that it was not adopted.  
 
It was also noted that recent announcements suggested that pay awards for school support 
staff could also be 2%, with higher uplifts at lower grades.  However, as the support scheme 
had been in deficit, it was felt prudent to hold the reimbursement increases to those originally 
proposed in the report. 
 



 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the report; 
b) Supported the following arrangements and charges for the 2018/19 School 

Teaching and Support Staff Supply Reimbursement Scheme, including: 

 The increased premiums for the support staff scheme, including the per 
pupil/per place and lump sum elements; 

 The premiums for the 2018/19 pupil funded teacher scheme calculation 
being based at 75% on a per pupil basis, plus 25% of the historic charge 
(from 2015/16), as the scheme transitions to a fully pupil based 
methodology; 

 The minimum charge amounts for the teacher scheme remaining 
unchanged for 2018/19; 

 The place based charges for the 2018/19 teaching scheme remaining at 
the 2017/18 level; 

 Reimbursement rates for 2018/19 being subject to a 2% increase on the 
teaching scheme and 1% increase for the support staff scheme; 

c) Recommended that the possible scheme policy change submitted for 
consideration for 2018/19 should not be adopted. 

 
 
5. Charging for Admissions Appeals  

At the Schools Block Working Group on 20 June 2017, an initial report was presented about 
the proposals to introduce a revised traded service for the admissions appeals service from 
2018/19.  This revised services would charge all schools, rather than simply aided and 
foundation schools and academies, following changes in the DfE statutory guidance.   
 
Following consideration of the report, a number of recommendations were made to the 
Forum, as follows 
 
The Working Group:  

a) Noted the report;  
b) Expressed a view that professional support to assist the appeals process was a 
vital service and therefore recommended that a pragmatic solution to this issue be 
found;  
c) Requested further information at the autumn term cycle of meetings .about possible 
charging options before making any final recommendations;  
d) Supported the use of savings in the Schools Budget in 2017/18 being used to fund 
a transition period in 2017/18 to enable development of the revised traded offer to be 
introduced from April 2018.  

 
These recommendations were endorsed by the Forum on 4 July 2017. 
 
An extract from the ESFA operational guidance for school funding in 2018/19, which was 
subsequently issued, was also provided: 
 

Where local authorities hold duties in relation to all schools (as set out in Schedule 2, 
Parts 1 to 5 of the School and Early Years Finance Regulations 2017), all schools 
must be treated on an equivalent basis. Local authorities should not be treating 
voluntary aided schools, foundation schools or academies differently from other 



maintained schools in the services they provide to them. This is set out in the DSG 
conditions of grant. Schools such as voluntary aided schools, foundation schools and 
academies cannot, therefore, be charged for services that are provided free of charge 
to community and voluntary controlled schools and paid for out of the centrally held 
DSG. This does not include funding that has been retained centrally from maintained 
school budgets only (as set out in Schedule 2, Parts 6 and 7). 

 
Admissions/appeals are referred to in Schedule 2 part 2 of the School and Early Years 
Finance Regulations 2017. 
 
The County Council has been considering options and looking to develop proposals that 
could be shared with the working group, and it had initially been intended to present a report 
to the last meeting.  However, proposals were not sufficiently developed to be shared. In 
addition, correspondence was received in response to the County Council's initial report 
suggesting a differing interpretation of the position and offering an alternative course of 
action.  Copies of the initial correspondence, the County Council's reply and a subsequent 
email were shared with the Working Group. 
 
It was noted that the were complexities around the interpretation of the ESFA guidance on 
this issue, however, the County Council was still proposing to continue with the earlier course 
of action. This involves a traded services offer being made to all schools from April 2018 and 
a proposed School Admission Appeals Buy Back Service offer and charging structure were 
shared with the Group.  The proposed charging structure is provided below: 
 
Appeals Traded Service 2018 for Primary and Secondary Schools (Inc Academy Prim 
& Sec) Proposed cost per school 
 

Primary Schools Banding inc Academy  
Number of Pupils on Roll  Cost (£) 

Under 100  200 

100 to 200  550 

200 to 400  600 

   

   
Secondary Schools Banding inc Academy  

Number of Pupils on Roll  Cost (£) 

Under 500  700 

500 to 1000  1,500 

Over 1000  2,000 

    

 
Members considered the report and the proposed charging options and indicated that they 
would welcome the development of other charging methodologies to consider, for example: 

 Pay as you go; 

 Lagged actual appeals; 

 Other possible banding options.  
 



It was noted that the Working Group report was to be shared with Diocesan/Church 
Authorities and suggested that the Forum may wish to respond to the correspondence. 
 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the report and the correspondence; 
b) Noted the proposed School Appeals charging methodology; 
c) Reiterated the previous recommendations to: 

 Find a pragmatic solution to this issue;  

 Use savings in the Schools Block of the Schools Budget in 2017/18 to fund a 
transition period ahead of the revised traded offer to be introduced from April 
2018; 

d) Noted that the Schools Block Working Group report would be shared with 
Diocesan/Church Authorities for comment; 

e) Supported a Forum response to the latest correspondence being sent; 
f) Recommended that other 2018/19 Appeals Buy-back charging options be 

developed with the service, for consideration by the Forum.  

 
 

6. Recovering pupil funding from excluding academies  
The Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) Guidance indicates that most academies 
have provisions in their funding agreement that require the same adjustments be made when 
a pupil is excluded from an academy as if the academy were a maintained school, under 
regulations made under section 47 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. 
 
This means that for Academies, following a permanent exclusion, the relevant proportion of 
the Schools Budget and Pupil Premium funding will follow the child, as it does in the 
maintained sector.  Many academies in Lancashire already adhere to these arrangements 
but one has recently refused to pay. 
 
The model funding agreements for academies contain a standard clause which requires the 
Academy Trust, if invited to do so by a local authority, to enter into an agreement whereby 
payment will flow between the Academy Trust and the authority in the same direction and for 
the same amount that it would, were the Academy a maintained school in accordance with 
section 47 of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998. 
 
The LA intends to invite all Lancashire academies to be participate in the Lancashire 
exclusions funding system with immediate effect. 
 
All members, both maintained and academy, agreed that the pupil funding should follow the 
child, when a pupil is excluded, whatever the category of the excluding school. 
 
Academy representatives agreed to alert colleagues to the impending communication at an 
upcoming academy principles group meeting. 

 
The Working Group:  

a) Noted the report; 
b) Supported the LA inviting Lancashire academies to participate in the Lancashire 

exclusions funding system with immediate effect. 

 



7. Healthy Pupils Capital Fund 
The Government have made previous announcements about the Healthy Pupils Capital Fund 
for 2018/19.  The information indicated that funding for maintained schools will be via the LA.  
Academies funding will be issued via their MATS for larger chains or via a direct bid to the 
ESFA for smaller trusts.   
 
Requests for further information had been received from Forum members and enquiries have 
been made from the capital team. 
 
Whilst initial information suggested that allocations may be calculated in a similar way to the 
DFC, taking account of pupil numbers, no firm details about allocations have yet been 
received by the LA. 
 
Further information will be provided once allocations information is received. 

 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the information. 
 
 

8. Advertising on LCC Vacancy Site From 1st April 2018  

A communication has been sent to schools to advise that access to advertise on the 
Lancashire County Council Teaching / Non-Teaching vacancy site will only be available as 
part of the full service offering provided by BTLS Payroll and Recruitment Services. This 
service will no longer be able to be purchased separately as a non-buyer. Adverts with closing 
dates prior to 1st April 2018 will be accepted and charged accordingly.  
 
Forum member Steve Robinson has written to Louise Taylor expressing concern about this 
decision. 
 
A copy of the correspondence will be formally reported to the Forum in January 2018, but 
was raised at the Working Group to confirm that officers would liaise with HR colleagues to 
discuss the reasons behind this decision. 
 
The Working Group: 

a) Noted the information; 
b) Supported further enquiries into this decision being made. 

 

  



Appendix A  
 
 
Schools Block Budget 2018/19: Phase 2 Consultation Responses  
 
 

Question 1: As there is no longer a Looked After Children (LAC) allocation in 
Lancashire's Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) from April 2018  (as funding has been 
transferred to the pupil premium plus) it is proposed to omit the local LAC factor 
from all 2018/19 funding options. Do you agree? 

  
Total 

Responses 
Yes No  Not sure 

Primary School / Academy 115 82 10 23 

   71% 9% 20% 

Secondary School / Academy 31 26 2 3 

   84% 6% 10% 

       

All 146 108 12 26 

    74% 8% 18% 

 
 
 
Question 1 Comments 
 

May be other issues in the future that may need that factor but not sure.  

I genuinely don't understand this. Post LAC was always part of the PP funding by LAC has 
for some time been separately managed. It isn't clear to me what this change will mean. 

This school will lose out financially with this method.  Pupil Premium Plus funding is not all 
passported direct to schools, some is top-sliced at Virtual School level. 

As long as allocation levels remain the same 

As long as we get the allocations were are entitled and funding is transparent 

Will we still submit the PEP form through the Virtual School 

 
 
  



Question 2: Please let us know your preferred option for distributing the Lancashire 
Schools Block in 2018/19. 

  
Total 

Responses 
Option 1 

Passporting 

Option 2 
LCC 

Formula 

Option 3 
Hybrid 

Primary School / Academy 115 50 31 34 

   43% 27% 30% 

Secondary School / Academy 31 19 8 4 

   61% 26% 13% 
       

All 146 69 39 38 

    47% 27% 26% 

 
Question 2 Comments (Favouring Option 1) 
 
I feel it is most important that the formula is applied as per the illustrative NFF allocations. The 
decision on which model is used should not be based on the financial outcomes of individual 
schools, it should be moving to what is an equitable formula nationally. The addition of the 
£1.3billion to budgets over the 2 years will cushion some of the impact of turbulence.  

As long as the processes are permitted by the ESFA, I believe that Lancashire should move as far 
as is reasonable towards implementation of the NFF to enable future decisions (2020 onward) to be 
better facilitated with reduced turbulence.  

It seems sensible to make the changes now while there is a degree of stability for school budgets.  

I favour this option on the assumption that Lancashire's requests to the DfE to 'disapply' certain 
regulations will be approved and that the modelling provided with this consultation remains 
reflective of actual funding 

Thank you for the comprehensive information. This option positively affects the most schools 

Passporting seems inevitable and moving sooner rather than later should cushion the impact as 
much as possible 

It makes little difference to my school and if the new formula is inevitable it seems sensible to move 
on and focus attention on to the other many pressures. 

If the funding is going to change anyway it would seem better to do it now so people know exactly 
what they have in the future.  Better to get on with it. 

This is our preferred option as it is as close as possible to the funding the school will receive under 
the NFF and therefore provides more stability in funding going forward. 

This will provide clarity for forward financial planning 

The quicker the County moves to the new NFF the better. This will be the fairest option for schools 
that have suffered under the existing LCC funding model.The Pupil Premium funding recognises 
schools in areas of deprivation. It does not justify further deprivation weighting applied by LCC. 
Children in Lytham St Annes should be funded at the same level as other English schools taking 
into account the NFF factors. 

As we will all move to the NFF in two years time this option will help to prevent cliff edges for 
schools at that stage. 

Who would not vote for the largest amount.......? 

This is the clearest way for us to move forward, it also recognises that we have been low funded 
and gets us maximum return from year 1. 

follow national to ensure consistency with schools 

Financially this is by far the best option in the first year for our school. 



 
Question 2 Comments (Favouring Option 2) 
 

Better for my school and will allow for spending in the lead up to SNFF that may not 
otherwise be possible. 

When discussed at Forum we were told that under the NFF passporting all schools would 
gain by at least 0.5%. The modelling shows this not to be true and there is a differential of 
£40000 between the formula amounts. My concern is that the formula where most people 
gain will be the one that is voted for most rather than the one that makes the most sense. 
Forum supported the NFF passporting under the belief that everyone would gain slightly 
and I feel that we have been misled.  

I was given to understand from indirect feedback from the Schools Forum that all schools 
would benefit by 0.5% for the suggested 'Passporting' option. In my case, this is over £4k 
worse so the initial advice would seem to have been flawed? 

I think that we may as well embrace the future and make plans for it. 

best current  financial option for school 

3 is also PL...but not 1 

 
 
Question 2 Comments (Favouring Option 3) 
 

I am dismayed by the fact the xxx school is forecast receive significantly less funding if 
Option 1 is adopted.   
 
xxx school is funded lower than our local schools due to the variations in additional grants 
such as Pupil Premium.  In benchmarking exercises the school achieves good outcomes 
for some of the lowest funding rates in the area.  Whilst I can accept that more schools 
will “gain” by Option 1 it is evident from the consultation modelling that xxxx Primary 
School will receive circa £11k less than if Option 3 is adopted.  This is based on adjusting 
the baseline funding to reflect the additional £23.90/pupil.  
 
I have made some difficult decisions this year; staffing hours and staff CPD have been 
cut and more importantly services for children have been withdrawn. The option that 
would see the school funded an additional £11k, which would provide the school with far 
greater stability and improve outcomes for the children, is the only choice I can make.  If 
forced to I could support Option 2 as a half way compromise but from the evidence 
provided it is unlikely that this will be the preferred option.  

we will be worse off passporting 

I understand the principle that moving towards the Passporting option at the earliest 
opportunity means that the factors in the NFF can be applied to schools - which means 
more stability in future years.  However, i think to aid the transition to the NFF the 
principle is that local councils can continue to implement local decisions to minimise 
impact on schools.  I therefore belive that a hyrid option is the best option for schools to 
bridge the gap between now and a hard NFF in 2020-2021.   

 


